

# CORDOVA ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE PUBLIC HEARING AGENDA

Wednesday, February 26, 2025 at 6:00 PM Cordova Center Community Room A

- 1. CALL TO ORDER
- 2. ROLL CALL
- 3. STAFF PRESENTATION ON PROPOSED TARIFF REVISIONS
- 4. PUBLIC HEARING ON PROPOSED TARIFF REVISIONS
- 5. ADJOURNMENT

<u>Chair</u>

Joe Cook

<u>Vice Chair</u> Stephen Phillips

Secretary/Treasurer

Steve Ranney

**Directors** 

Rob Campbell Andrew Smallwood Natasha Casciano Lynnette (Lohse) Wright

**CEO** 

Clay Koplin



# **PUBLIC NOTICE FOR PUBLIC HEARING**

The Board of Directors of Cordova Electric Cooperative, Inc. is considering the following Tariff revisions to become effective April 1st, 2025:

An 11% increase to all consumer, energy, and demand charges.

There will be a Public Hearing on Wednesday, February 26<sup>th</sup>, 2025, at 6:00 PM in the Cordova Center Community Rooms (downstairs where City Council meets). The purpose of the Public Hearing is to record the statements and questions of the membership relating to the proposed change.

Agendas and a copy of the proposed changes will be available at the office and on the CEC website prior to the Public Hearing.

Please contact the CEC office at 424-5555 or <u>info@cordovaelectric.com</u> for more information.

# **SCHEDULE 100 – RESIDENTIAL**

# **AVAILABILITY**

Available to consumers of the Cooperative for all home uses subject to its established rules and regulations. Service under this schedule is limited to individual motors up to and including ten (10) horsepower.

#### TYPE OF SERVICE

Single phase, 120/240 volt service with 200 amp or smaller service equipment.

#### **APPLICATION**

Service for all home purposes in single occupancy residences. Service under this schedule is limited to consumers whose load requirements do not exceed 20 KW.

#### **BASE CHARGE**

	Apr 1 to Sep 30	Oct 1 to March 31
Consumer (\$/month)	<del>\$33.70</del> \$37.41	<del>\$18.05</del> \$20.04
Energy (cents/kWh)		
First 500 kWh/month	<del>\$0.3557</del> <u>\$0.3948</u>	<del>\$0.3259</del> <u>\$0.3618</u>
Over 500 kWh/month	<del>\$0.2773</del> \$0.3078	<del>\$0.2540</del> \$0.2819

#### **FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT**

Fuel Cost Adjustment: A surcharge shall be applied to each billing for service under this schedule to reflect the cost of fuel purchased by the Cooperative. The Fuel Cost Adjustment surcharge is found within Section 952 of this tariff.

- 1. This schedule applies only to a single occupancy residential dwelling.
- 2. This schedule shall apply to consumers having their homes on the same premises as their business provided the primary use of the premises is residential.
- 3. The foregoing schedule will be applied to each meter and point of delivery and in no event shall meter readings be combined.
- 4. DELIVERY POINT--The delivery point shall be the metering point unless otherwise specified in the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines and other electrical equipment on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and maintained by the consumer.
- 5. Bills shall be reduced by an amount equal to the Power Cost Equalization credit as provided in Schedule 950.
- 6. Base charges shall be adjusted pursuant to Schedule 951 of this tariff.
- 7. Bills shall be increased by an amount equal to the Fuel Cost Adjustment as provided in Schedule 952.

# **SCHEDULE 200 – GENERAL SERVICE**

# **AVAILABILITY**

Available to non-residential consumers for all uses including lighting, appliances, cooking, heating, and motors, all subject to the established rules and regulations of the Cooperative covering this service.

#### TYPE OF SERVICE

Single-phase 120/240 volt service, 200 amp or smaller service equipment.

#### **APPLICATION**

General service for power and lighting purposes where all service taken by the consumer is supplied through one meter at one point of delivery.

Service under this schedule is limited to non-residential consumers whose load requirements have not exceeded 20 KW during the past 12 months.

#### **BASE CHARGE**

Consumer (\$/month) \$\frac{\$28.30}{31.41}\$

Energy (cents/kWh)

#### **FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT**

Fuel Cost Adjustment: A surcharge shall be applied to each billing for service under this schedule to reflect the cost of fuel purchased by the Cooperative. The Fuel Cost Adjustment surcharge is found within Section 952 of this tariff.

- 1. DELIVERY POINT--The delivery point shall be the metering point unless otherwise specified in the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines-and other electrical equipment on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and maintained by the consumer.
- 2. Bills shall be reduced by an amount equal to the Power Cost Equalization credit as provided in Schedule 950.
- 3. Base charges shall be adjusted pursuant to Schedule 951 of this tariff
- 4. Bills shall be increased by an amount equal to the Fuel Cost Adjustment as provided in Schedule 952.

# **SCHEDULE 300 – BOAT HARBOR**

# **AVAILABILITY**

Available to boat slip lease holders for all uses, including lighting, appliances, cooking, heating, and motors, all subject to the established rules and regulations of the Cooperative covering this service.

#### TYPE OF SERVICE

Single-phase at available voltages in the small boat harbor.

#### **APPLICATION**

Dockside service for power and lighting purposes where all service taken by the consumer is supplied through one meter at one point of delivery.

Service under this schedule is limited to consumers whose load requirements do not exceed the installed circuit breaker capacity of their slip in the boat harbor.

#### **BASE CHARGE**

	<u> Apr 1 – Sep 30</u>	<u> Oct 1 – March 31</u>
Consumer (\$/month)	<del>\$38.70</del> \$42.96	<del>\$20.75</del> \$23.03
Energy (cents/kWh)		
First 500 kWh/month	<del>\$0.4100</del> \$0.4551	<del>\$0.4100</del> \$0.4551
Over 500 kWh/month	<del>\$0.3703</del> <u>\$0.4110</u>	<del>\$0.3703</del> <u>\$0.4110</u>

#### **FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT**

Fuel Cost Adjustment: A surcharge shall be applied to each billing for service under this schedule to reflect the cost of fuel purchased by the Cooperative. The Fuel Cost Adjustment surcharge is found within Section 952 of this tariff.

- 1. Delivery Point--At the Cooperative's transformer at the head of the float. As a convenience to consumers, CEC will read electric meters located on the City floats and submit bills based on the consumption at that point.
- 2. Bills shall be reduced by an amount equal to the Power Cost Equalization credit as provided in Schedule 950.
- 3. Base charges shall be adjusted pursuant to Schedule 951 of this tariff.
- 4. Bills shall be increased by an amount equal to the Fuel Cost Adjustment as provided in Schedule 952.

# **SCHEDULE 800 – LARGE POWER**

## **AVAILABILITY**

Available to consumers whose single phase continuous fifteen minute demand exceeds 20 KW during any period throughout the calendar year and all three phase users who are located on or near the Cooperative's lines for all types of usage, subject to the established rules and regulations of the Cooperative. This is available only to consumers requiring power on a year-round basis.

#### **TYPE OF SERVICE**

Single or three phase, 60 cycles, at the Cooperative's standard voltages.

## **BASE CHARGE**

Consumer (\$/month) \$\frac{\$61.25}{67.99}\$

Demand Charges \$8.78 \$9.75 per KW

**Energy Charges:** 

First 5,000 kWh @ \$0.2088\$0.2318

Next 20,000 kWh @ \$0.1854\$0.2058

Over 25,000 kWh @ \$0.1616\$0.1794

#### **DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND**

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the consumer for any period of fifteen (15) consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered as indicated or recorded by a demand meter, subject to any minimum demand charges.

## **FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT**

Fuel Cost Adjustment: A surcharge shall be applied to each billing for service under this schedule to reflect the cost of fuel purchased by the Cooperative. The Fuel Cost Adjustment surcharge is found within Section 952 of this tariff.

- Delivery Point--If service is furnished at secondary voltage, the delivery point shall be the
  metering point unless otherwise specified in the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines and
  other electrical equipment on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and maintained
  by the consumer.
- 2. If service is furnished at the Cooperative's primary line voltage, the delivery point shall be the point of attachment to the Cooperative's primary lines at the time the connection is made. All wiring, pole lines, and other electrical equipment (except metering equipment) on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and maintained by the consumer.
- 3. Bills shall be reduced by an amount equal to the Power Cost Equalization credit as provided in Schedule 950.
- 4. Base charges shall be adjusted pursuant to Schedule 951 of this tariff.
- 5. Bills shall be increased by an amount equal to the Fuel Cost Adjustment as provided in Schedule 952.

# **SCHEDULE 810 – SEAFOOD PROCESSORS**

#### **AVAILABILITY**

Available to seafood processing consumers whose three phase continuous fifteen minute demand exceeds 500 KW during any period throughout the calendar year who are located on or near the Cooperative's lines, subject to the established rules and regulations of the Cooperative. This is available only to consumers requiring power on a year-round basis.

#### **TYPE OF SERVICE**

Three phase, 60 cycles, at the Cooperative's standard voltages.

## **BASE CHARGES**

Consumer (\$/month)	<del>\$166.35</del> <u>\$184.65</u>
Demand Charges	<del>\$18.25</del> \$20.26 per kW

	<u> Apr 1 – Sep 30</u>	<u> Oct 1 – Mar 31</u>
Energy Charges (\$/kWh):		
All Tier I energy at	<del>\$0.2680</del> \$0.2975	<del>\$0.2397</del> \$0.2661
All Tier II energy at	<del>\$0.2231</del> <u>\$0.2476</u>	<del>\$0.2129</del> \$0.2363
All Tier III energy at	<del>\$0.2231</del> \$0.2476	<del>\$0.1977</del> <u>\$0.2195</u>
All Tier IV energy at	<del>\$0.1549</del> \$0.1719	<del>\$0.1549</del> \$0.1719

# Energy Amounts (kWh/month)

	<u> Apr 1 – Sep 30</u>	<u> Oct 1 – Mar 31</u>
Tier I	0 – 20,000	0 - 20,000
Tier II	20,001 – 40,000	20,001 – 40,000
Tier III	40,001 - 400,000	40,001 - 200,000
Tier IV*	Greater than 400,000	Greater than 200,000

<sup>\*(</sup>Tier IV=seafood incentive)

#### **DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND**

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the consumer for any period of fifteen (15) consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and adjusted for power factor as provided below, subject to any minimum demand charges.

# **FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT**

Fuel Cost Adjustment: A surcharge shall be applied to each billing for service under this schedule to reflect the cost of fuel purchased by the Cooperative. The Fuel Cost Adjustment surcharge is found within Section 952 of this tariff.

#### **GENERAL PROVISIONS**

The delivery point shall be the metering point (high voltage metering equipment) unless
otherwise specified in the contract for service. All wiring, power lines, transformers and other
electrical equipment on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and maintained by
the consumer.

- 2. Bills shall be reduced by an amount equal to the Power Cost Equalization credit as provided in Schedule 950.
- 3. Base charges shall be adjusted pursuant to Schedule 951 of this tariff.
- 4. Bills shall be increased by an amount equal to the Fuel Cost Adjustment as provided in Schedule 952.

# **SCHEDULE 900 – STREET LIGHTS**

# **AVAILABILITY**

Available to consumers of the Cooperative for all uses subject to its established rules and regulations.

#### **TYPE OF SERVICE**

250 Watt "Cobra Head" or "Dusk to Dawn" light fixture installed on existing facilities and LED lights installed on new or existing facilities by the Cooperative at rates specified herein.

#### **APPLICATION**

To all non-metered street lighting service requested by consumers.

# RATES (MONTHLY CHARGES)

	kWh/ Month	Base Energy*	Maintenance Fee	Replacement Fee	Total Charge
250 Watt	110	<u>\$49.23\$54.65</u>	<del>\$2.77</del> \$3.08	\$0.00	<del>\$52.00</del> \$57.72
84 W LED	31	<del>\$13.87</del> \$15.40	<del>\$2.77</del> \$3.08	<del>\$22.01</del> \$24.43	<del>\$38.65</del> \$42.90

<sup>\*</sup>Energy rates are \$0.4475-\$0.4967per kWh

#### MINIMUM CHARGE

Twelve (12) times the monthly charge.

## **FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT**

Fuel Cost Adjustment: A surcharge shall be applied to each billing for service under this schedule to reflect the cost of fuel purchased by the Cooperative. The Fuel Cost Adjustment surcharge is found within Section 952 of this tariff.

- 1. Bills shall be reduced by an amount equal to the Power Cost Equalization credit as provided in Schedule 950.
- 2. Base charges shall be adjusted pursuant to Schedule 951 of this tariff.
- 3. Bills shall be increased by an amount equal to the Fuel Cost Adjustment as provided in Schedule 952.

# **SCHEDULE 902 – SIGNAL LIGHTS**

# **APPLICATION**

This rate applies to consumer furnished signal lights. The Cooperative will not maintain signal lights. This service is available only where the Cooperative has secondary voltage available in the area of the signal light.

#### TYPE OF SERVICE

Single-phase, 60 Hertz, 120 or 240 volts.

#### **RATES**

Due to the widely varying nature, size, and characteristics of these lights, the following formula will be used to determine monthly charges:

Electrical load (KW) times hours per day operation times 30 days equals monthly kWh usage.

Monthly kWh usage times \$\frac{\\$0.4475 \cdot \\$0.4967}{\} equals monthly energy charge plus \$\frac{\\$2.77 \cdot \\$3.08}{\} per month billing charge.

#### **FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT**

Fuel Cost Adjustment: A surcharge shall be applied to each billing for service under this schedule to reflect the cost of fuel purchased by the Cooperative. The Fuel Cost Adjustment surcharge is found within Section 952 of this tariff.

# **MIMINUM ANNUAL CHARGE**

Twelve (12) times monthly charge.

- 1. Bills shall be reduced by an amount equal to the Power Cost Equalization credit as provided in Schedule 950.
- 2. Base charges shall be adjusted pursuant to Schedule 951 of this Tariff.
- 3. Bills shall be increased by an amount equal to the Fuel Cost Adjustment as provided in Schedule 952.

# **SCHEDULE 1000 – INTERRUPTIBLE POWER**

#### **AVAILABILITY**

Available to consumers of the Cooperative for all new interruptible loads with an expected demand of at least 100 kW and no more than 500 kW in 250 kW or smaller blocks during any one month of the expected service. Service can be either single or three phase.

#### TYPE OF SERVICE

Single or three phase, 60 cycles, at the Cooperative's standard voltages. Service is interruptible and shall be provided only when the Cooperative has excess hydroelectric generation as described in General Provisions.

#### **BASE CHARGE**

Consumer Charge (\$/month) \$30.05\$33.36

The Consumer Charge shall be applied in all months of the year regardless of delivery of energy under this service.

#### **FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT**

No Fuel Cost Adjustment shall be applied to any power sold under this rate.

#### **POWER COST EQUALIZATION**

No adjustment for Power Cost Equalization shall be made for power sold under this rate.

#### **GENERAL PROVISIONS**

- 1. This schedule applies only to new loads presently not on the system. The Cooperative shall have the right to make the determination whether the load qualifies for this rate. Load must be connected within 180 days of application.
- 2. This schedule shall apply only to interruptible loads having an expected peak demand of 100-500 kW limited to 250 kW switched blocks as estimated by the Cooperative.
- 3. Electric energy sold under this rate shall be delivered only if the Cooperative is meeting all of its power requirements with hydroelectric generation.
- 4. The delivery point shall be the metering point unless otherwise specified in the contract for service.
- 5. The cooperative shall be responsible for installing, operating, and maintaining the following equipment:

All wires, underground lines, control signal, and delivery equipment to the delivery point will be consistent with CEC's line extension policy (See Tariff Section 6) unless otherwise specified in the contract for service.

The customer shall be responsible for installing, operating, and maintaining the following equipment:

All wiring, interruptible loads, control apparatus, and other electrical equipment on the load side of the delivery point unless otherwise specified in the contract for service.

- 6. Interruption of service shall be performed by the Cooperative on a "last on / first off" basis such that the last customer to sign up for service is the first to be interrupted.
- 7. The availability of energy under this service is dependent on the amount of hydro power available and other loads of the Cooperative at any given time. The Cooperative makes no guaranties that any power will be available for this service.
- 8. This Interruptible Service will be available and at the stated rate for an initial period of three years from its effective date. At that time, the Cooperative reserves the right to eliminate the service in its entirety or reduce the number of customers participating. Any rate change at that time will take into account the change in the price of fuel oil during the previous three years.